

No. 17-961

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK and MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,
Petitioners,

v.

PALOMA GAOS, on behalf of herself and all others
similarly situated, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT GOOGLE LLC

| | |
|---|--|
| RANDALL W. EDWARDS <i>O'Melveny & Myers LLP</i> <i>Two Embarcadero</i> <i>Center, 28th Floor</i> <i>San Francisco, CA 94111</i> <i>(415) 984-8716</i> <i>redwards@omm.com</i> | DONALD M. FALK <i>Counsel of Record</i> EDWARD D. JOHNSON <i>Mayer Brown LLP</i> <i>Two Palo Alto Square</i> <i>3000 El Camino Real</i> <i>Palo Alto, CA 94306</i> <i>(650) 331-2000</i> <i>dfalk@mayerbrown.com</i> |
| JED W. GLICKSTEIN SAMANTHA C. BOOTH <i>Mayer Brown LLP</i> <i>71 South Wacker Drive</i> <i>Chicago, IL 60606</i> <i>(312) 782-0600</i> | BRIAN D. NETTER DANIEL E. JONES <i>Mayer Brown LLP</i> <i>1999 K Street, NW</i> <i>Washington, DC 20006</i> <i>(202) 263-3000</i> |

Counsel for Respondent Google LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| A. Factual Background | 3 |
| B. Proceedings Below | 4 |
| 1. The <i>Gaos</i> and <i>Priyev</i> actions | 4 |
| 2. The proposed settlement and its approval..... | 6 |
| 3. The Ninth Circuit’s decision | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 15 |
| I. Federal Courts Have The Power To Approve <i>Cy Pres</i> Remedies In Class-Action Settlements. | 15 |
| A. <i>Cy pres</i> is an appropriate exercise of the federal courts’ equitable powers. | 15 |
| 1. Class actions are an “invention of equity.”..... | 16 |
| 2. The <i>cy pres</i> doctrine is likewise rooted in inherent equitable powers..... | 18 |
| 3. <i>Cy pres</i> converged with the class device in response to the shifting nature of class actions..... | 19 |
| 4. The use of <i>cy pres</i> in class settlements reflects the fiduciary character of class actions. | 21 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 5. A settlement providing class members noncash benefits is consistent with a class representative's fiduciary duty..... | 23 |
| B. No valid legal principle prohibits <i>cy pres</i> settlements..... | 24 |
| 1. <i>Cy pres</i> settlements are consistent with the Rules Enabling Act and the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... | 24 |
| 2. The First Amendment does not foreclose <i>cy pres</i> settlements..... | 27 |
| II. To Be Fair, Adequate, And Reasonable, <i>Cy Pres</i> Relief Must Satisfy Appropriate Conditions, Which This Settlement Did. | 29 |
| A. Payment to class members must be infeasible..... | 30 |
| 1. Direct payments are most often infeasible when actual injury is modest and intangible, class members are not easily identified, and administrative costs of distribution are high..... | 31 |
| 2. Petitioners' definition of feasibility would categorically ban <i>cy pres</i> settlements and harm class members. | 35 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| a. A class may be better served by noncash benefits than by tiny payments to a sliver of class members..... | 36 |
| b. Superiority should not rest on the size of the settlement amount. | 38 |
| 3. Statutory damages, not <i>cy pres</i> settlements, provide incentives to bring low-value claims. | 39 |
| 4. Permitting <i>cy pres</i> settlements allows efficient resolution of low-value cases under the uncertainties of actual class-action practice..... | 41 |
| 5. Both lower courts correctly found that it was not feasible to distribute the settlement fund in this case. | 43 |
| B. Recipients of <i>cy pres</i> funds must commit in detail to use distributed funds in a way that will benefit the class or substantial portions of it..... | 47 |
| C. Recipients of <i>cy pres</i> funds must be sufficiently independent from the parties, their counsel, and the court..... | 51 |
| D. Any concerns with misaligned incentives can be addressed by providing guidance on attorneys' fees. | 55 |
| CONCLUSION | 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adams v. Page</i> , 79 A. 837 (N.H. 1911)..... | 19 |
| <i>Amchem Products Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 16 |
| <i>American Manufacturers Mutual Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)..... | 28 |
| <i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) | 31, 34, 47 |
| <i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metropolitan Property & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)..... | 34, 49 |
| <i>Bateman v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 40 |
| <i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Services, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009)..... | 40 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... | 22 |
| <i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 313 (2017)..... | 32, 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016) | 36 |
| <i>Cicelski v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 348 N.W.2d 685 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984) | 35 |
| <i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) | 22, 51 |
| <i>Democratic Central Comm. of D.C. v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Comm'n</i> , 84 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (per curiam) | 21 |
| <i>Deposit Guaranty Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Edwards v. First American Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. granted, 564 U.S. 1018 (2011), cert. dismissed, 567 U.S. 756 (2012) | 5 |
| <i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 391 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1968) | 18, 20 |
| <i>Estate of Hinckley</i> , 58 Cal. 457 (1881) | 18 |
| <i>Evans v. Abney</i> , 396 U.S. 435 (1970) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)..... | 52 |
| <i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013), aff'd <i>sub nom. Fraley v. Batman</i> , 638 F. App'x 594 (9th Cir. 2016), cert. denied <i>sub nom.</i> <i>K.D. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 68 (2016)..... | 36 |
| <i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007)..... | 35 |
| <i>Golan v. Veritas Entertainment, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3923162 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2017)..... | 40 |
| <i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)..... | 25 |
| <i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 38 |
| <i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)..... | 15, 18 |
| <i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Hotel Telephone Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974)..... | 20 |
| <i>Internal Improvement Fund Trustees v.</i> <i>Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... | 28 |
| <i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015)..... | 26 |
| <i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)..... | 26, 31, 47, 52 |
| <i>Kline v. Wolf</i> , 702 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1983) | 51 |
| <i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... | 28 |
| <i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... | 26 |
| <i>New York ex rel. Koppell v. Keds Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 97201 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 1994) | 21 |
| <i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)..... | 25 |
| <i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Link v. Wabash R.R.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)..... | 25 |
| <i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)..... | 26 |
| <i>Low v. Buchanan</i> , 94 Ill. 76 (1879) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984)..... | 25 |
| <i>In re Lupron Marketing & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012) | 47, 49, 51, 52 |
| <i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 33 |
| <i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013)..... | 9, 29, 30, 51 |
| <i>Marshall v. National Football League</i> , 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015)..... | 24 |
| <i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) | 19, 31, 33 |
| <i>McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) | 34 |
| <i>Miller v. Steinbach</i> , 1974 WL 350 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 1974)..... | 21 |
| <i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... | 23 |
| <i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 49 |
| <i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2008)..... | 47 |
| <i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017)..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 40 |
| <i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 9, 30 |
| <i>New York v. Reebok Int’l Ltd.</i> , 96 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996) | 31 |
| <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... | 16, 20, 23 |
| <i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)..... | 56 |
| <i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009) | 19, 47 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997)..... | 20, 31, 47 |
| <i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 931 (2018)..... | 32 |
| <i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 288 (1853)..... | 17 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... | 5, 32, 46 |
| <i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Stone v. Chisolm</i> , 113 U.S. 302 (1885)..... | 17 |
| <i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) | 25, 34, 35 |
| <i>Supreme Tribe of Ben Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921)..... | 17 |
| <i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)..... | 44 |
| <i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002)..... | 40 |
| <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)..... | 20 |
| <i>Vecchione v. Wohlgemuth</i> , 80 F.R.D. 32 (E.D. Pa. 1978)..... | 50 |
| <i>In re Wells Fargo Securities Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 1193 (N.D. Cal. 1998)..... | 35 |
| <i>West v. Randall</i> , 29 F. Cas. 718 (C.C.D.R.I. 1820) | 16 |
| <i>Whitehead v. Shattuck</i> , 138 U.S. 146 (1891)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Zynga Privacy Litig.</i> , 750 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 18 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i> | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2707(c) | 39 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2072 | 13, 18, 24 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2072(b)..... | 24 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) | 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) | 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1) | 17, 22 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) | 31, 37 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) (effective Dec. 1, 2018) | 30 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) (effective Dec. 1, 2018) | 55 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(4) | 27 |
| Fed. R. Eq. 38 | 17 |
| Fed. R. Eq. 48 | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Balser et al., <i>Interlocutory Appeal of 26, Class Certification Decisions Under Rule 23(f): An Untapped Resource</i> , Bureau of National Affairs (Mar. 16, 2017) | 42 |
| Barnett, Note, <i>Equitable Trusts: An Effective Remedy in Consumer Class Actions</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1591 (1987) | 23 |
| Beisner et al., <i>Study Reveals US Courts of Appeal Are Less Receptive to Reviewing Class Certification Rulings</i> (Apr. 29, 2014) | 42 |
| Bogert's Trusts and Trustees (2018) | 19 |
| Crane, <i>Optimizing Private Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 63 Vand. L. Rev. 675 (2010) | 33 |
| E. Fisch, <i>The Cy Pres Doctrine in the United States</i> (1950) | 18 |
| Kalven & Rosenfield, <i>The Contemporary Function of the Class Suit</i> , 8 U. Chi. L. Rev. 684 (1941) | 16, 18 |
| Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation (Am. Law Inst. 2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) ... | 26, 27, 46 |
| Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003) | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009) | 40 |
| Shepherd, Note, <i>Damage Distribution in Class Actions: The Cy Pres Remedy</i> , 39 U. Chi. L. Rev. 448 (1972)..... | 20 |
| S. Yeazell, <i>From Medieval Group Litigation to the Modern Class Action</i> (1987) | 16, 17 |
